which shall be more particularly set out in the documents to be executed in connection with Debentures}) shall be
a first ranking pari passu charge by way of mortgage in favour of Debenture Trustee, the benefit of which shall be
shared on a pari passu basis between the holders of Debentures, holders of debentures aggregating upto Rs.
150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crore only), issued by Niyati Real Estate Developers Private Limited
("NREDPL") in terms of the debenture trust deed dated May 23, 2018, as amended from time to time ("NREDPL
150 Cr. Debentures·) and holders of debentures aggregating upto Rs. 75,00,00,0001- (Rupees Seventy-Five